AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM CUSTOMER RATES FOR 2019 AND 2020 AND AMENDING SECTION 15.24.020 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

The City Council of the City of Kirkland do ordain as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Table 15.24.020 of Section 15.24.020 of the Kirkland Municipal Code, as last amended by Ordinance 4534, which establishes the monthly water charge required to be paid to the City by customers of the Kirkland Water System, is further amended to read as follows:

Table 15.24.020

	1001	e ioie mozo		
Customer Class		Rate	2017 2019	2018 2020
a. Single-family resi	dential			
 Basic charge (includes 200 cubic feet of water consumed) 		\$ 20.36	<u>20.97</u>	<u>21.57</u>
PLUS				
(2) Water consumption charge - 201 cubic feet to 1,200 cubic feet		\$ 4.88 per 100 cubi	<u>5.03</u> c feet	<u>5.17</u>
PLUS				
(3) Water consumption charge - over 1,200 cubic feet		\$ 6.42 per 100 cubi	<u>6.61</u> c feet	<u>6.80</u>
b. All other custome and multifamily re	ers, including c esidential	ommercial		
	Meter Size (inches)			
(1) Basic charge p size of meter	er 5/8 x 3/4 1 1-1/2 2 3 4 5 6	\$16.21 \$27.88 \$44.31 \$71.07 \$201.86 \$278.83 \$360.52 \$477.33	16.21 27.88 44.31 71.07 201.86 278.83 360.52 477.33	16.21 27.88 44.31 71.07 201.86 278.83 360.52 477.33

8	\$710.97 710.97	710.97
PLUS		
(2) Water consumption charge	\$4.90 4.90 per 100 cubic feet of water consumed	4.90
(3) Sprinkler consumption charge	\$6.50 7.15 per 100 cubic feet of water consumed	<u>7.87</u>

Section 2. Effective date for new rates: For 2019, the monthly service and consumption rates for water customers established in this ordinance shall go into effect and become the rates to be charged as of December 1, 2018; provided, however, that the monthly rates for water customers billed on the City of Kirkland billing cycles number 2, number 4, and number 5 shall go into effect January 1, 2019. For 2020, the monthly service and consumption rates for water customers established in this ordinance shall go into effect and become the rates to be charged as of December 1, 2019; provided, however, that the monthly rates for water customers billed on the City of Kirkland billing cycles number 2, number 4, and number 5 shall go into effect January 1, 2020.

 $\underline{\text{Section 3}}.$ The water rates set forth in KMC 15.24.020, which is amended by this ordinance, shall remain in force and effect until the rates set forth in this ordinance go into effect.

<u>Section 4</u>. If any provision of this ordinance or its application to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance, or the application of the provision to other persons or circumstances is not affected.

<u>Section 5</u>. This ordinance shall be in force and effect five days from and after its passage by the Kirkland City Council and publication pursuant to Section 1.08.017, Kirkland Municipal Code in the summary form attached to the original of this ordinance and by this reference approved by the City Council.

Passed by majority vote of the Kirkland City Council in open meeting this 2nd day of October, 2018.

Signed in authentication thereof this 2nd day of October, 2018.

Amy Walen, Mayor

Publication Date: 10/8/2018

Attest:

Kathi Anderson, City Clerk

Approved as to Form:

Kevin Raymond, City Attorney

PUBLICATION SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE NO. 0-4661

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND RELATING TO DOMESTIC WATER SYSTEM CUSTOMER RATES FOR 2019 AND 2020 AND AMENDING SECTION 15.24.020 OF THE KIRKLAND MUNICIPAL CODE.

<u>SECTION 1</u>. Amends Section 15.24.020 of the Kirkland Municipal Code related to monthly water charges.

SECTIONS 2 - 3. Provides an effective date for the rates.

<u>SECTION 4</u>. Provides a severability clause for the ordinance.

<u>SECTION 5</u>. Authorizes publication of the ordinance by summary, which summary is approved by the City Council pursuant to Section 1.08.017 Kirkland Municipal Code and establishes the effective date as five days after publication of summary.

The full text of this Ordinance will be mailed without charge to any person upon request made to the City Clerk for the City of Kirkland. The Ordinance was passed by the Kirkland City Council at its meeting on the 2nd day of October, 2018.

I certify that the foregoing is a summary of Ordinance O-4661 approved by the Kirkland City Council for summary publication.

Kathi Anderson, City Clerk

Publication Date: 10/8/2018